BY ALDS. PEREZ, STAMPER, HAMILTON, COGGS, BORKOWSKI, SPIKER, LEWIS, RAINEY, JOHNSON, DODD

Resolution expressing condolences to the family and friends of Emilio E. Lopez who passed from this life on October 31, 2020.

WHEREAS,

EMILIO E. LOPEZ

passed from this life at the age of 70 on October 31, 2020. Services for Emilio Lopez will be held Saturday, November 7th, 2020. Visitation to begin at 9am at Witkowiak Funeral Home, 529 W. Historic Mitchell St. Milwaukee, WI 53204, followed by a mass of Christian Burial at 12pm at Our Lady of Guadalupe Parish, 605 S. 4th St. Milwaukee, WI 53204. Procession to Forest Home Cemetery to follow from there; and

WHEREAS, Emilio E. Lopez cherished his family more than anything and was the dear husband to Maria Rodriguez, and a loving and dedicated father to Luisa Lopez, Juan Lopez (Lori), Loyd Guzior (Connie), the late Jacobo Lopez, Lorenzo Guzior (Leti), Israel Squires (Anna), Emilio Lopez (Autumn), and the late Esteban Lopez; and

WHEREAS, Emilio E. Lopez grew up on the east side of Milwaukee, following his families move from San Juan, and proceeded to go to high school at Lincoln High School where he graduated and was the prom king, and he then went to college at the University of Wisconsin-Madison and was the president of the Kappa Alpha Psi fraternity; and

WHEREAS, Emilio E. Lopez made a lasting impact with his knowledge and experiences in college, and he continued his education and went to law school and eventually became the Assistant to the District Attorney in Milwaukee; and

WHEREAS, Emilio E. Lopez would go on to impact literally thousands of youths during his work as the athletic director of UCC, the principal of Aurora Weir, the President of Felix Mantilla Little League, the Associate Executive Director at Milwaukee Christian Center, and the coach, mentor, and advocate for thousands of student-athletes in the city of Milwaukee; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee herewith expresses its condolences to the family and friends of Emilio E. Lopez and mourns with deep sorrow the passing of this upstanding man; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That a suitably engrossed copy of this resolution be presented to the family of Emilio E. Lopez.

Introduced by Common Council members José G. Pérez, Russell W. Stamper, II, Ashanti Hamilton, Milele A. Coggs, Mark A. Borkowski, Scott Spiker, Chantia Lewis, Khalif J. Rainey, Cavalier Johnson and Nikiya Dodd and approved by all members of the Milwaukee Common Council on November 24, 2020.